

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
FORT LAUDERDALE DIVISION**

ELOY ROJAS MAMANI, *et al.*, ) **Case No. 08-21063-CV-COHN**  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
GONZALO DANIEL SÁNCHEZ DE )  
LOZADA SÁNCHEZ BUSTAMANTE, )  
)  
Defendant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

) **Case No. 07-22459-CV-COHN**  
ELOY ROJAS MAMANI, *et al.*, )  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
JOSÉ CARLOS SÁNCHEZ BERZAÍN, )  
)  
Defendant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' RENEWED MOTION FOR  
JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW AND MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....3

LEGAL STANDARD .....5

ARGUMENT .....6

    I.    THE JURY RATIONALLY CONCLUDED THAT EACH DECEDENT’S DELIBERATED KILLING WAS EXTRAJUDICIAL .....6

        A.    Killing Civilians In The Absence Of Just Provocation Or Proportionate Force Contravenes International Law And Thus Constitutes “Extrajudicial” Killing .....6

        B.    Plaintiffs Presented More Than Sufficient Evidence That Each Deliberated Killing Contravened International Law.....10

            1.    *Marlene Nancy Rojas Ramos*..... 11

            2.    *Lucio Santos Gandarillas Ayala* ..... 14

            3.    *Teodosia Morales Mamani, Marcelino Carvajal Lucero, and Roxana Apaza Cutipa* ..... 16

            4.    *Arturo Mamani Mamani & Jacinto Bernabé Roque*..... 19

            5.    *Raúl Ramón Huanca Márquez*.....21

        C.    Defendants’ Arguments Are Forfeited, Foreclosed By Precedent, And Irreconcilable With The Rule 50 Standard.....23

            1.    *Defendants forfeited the argument that the evidence was insufficient for a reasonable jury to find that the killings were unlawful under international law.* .....23

            2.    *Defendants improperly re-litigate the settled finding that a Bolivian soldier deliberately killed each decedent.* .....26

            3.    *Defendants disregard Plaintiffs’ evidence and rely on contested evidence.* .....27

    II.   THE JURY RATIONALLY CONCLUDED THAT DEFENDANTS WERE LIABLE FOR THE EXTRAJUDICIAL KILLINGS UNDER THE COMMAND-RESPONSIBILITY DOCTRINE.....31

        A.    The Record Amply Supports The Jury’s Command Responsibility Finding .....32

            1.    *The jury heard extensive evidence that each Defendant had a superior-subordinate relationship with the soldiers who committed the killings.* .....32

            2.    *Plaintiffs presented extensive evidence that each Defendant knew or should have known that soldiers committed the extrajudicial killings.* .....37

            3.    *Plaintiffs presented extensive evidence that each Defendant failed to prevent or punish the Bolivian soldiers who unlawfully killed decedents.* .....40

B.	Defendants Mischaracterize The Standard And Ignore Plaintiffs’ Evidence.....	44
1.	<i>Defendants distort the proper standard for command responsibility.</i> .....	44
2.	<i>Defendants mischaracterize the record and rely on contested evidence.</i> .....	47
III.	DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Advanced Bodycare Sols., LLC v. Thione Int’l, Inc.*,  
615 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2010) .....6

*Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.*,  
758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014) .....44

*Arce v. Garcia*,  
434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006) .....34, 45

*Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Southeast Floating Docks, Inc.*,  
571 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 2009) .....49

*Cambridge Univ. Press. v. Albert*,  
906 F. 3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2018) .....27

*Caracazo v. Venezuela*,  
Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. No. 58 (Nov. 11, 1999)..... *passim*

*Case of Şimşek v. Turkey*,  
Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 35072/97 and App. No. 37194/97 (July 26, 2005).....8

*Chavez v. Carranza*,  
559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009) .....45

*Cote v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*,  
909 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 2018) .....48

*Doe v Celebrity Cruises, Inc.*,  
394 F.3d 891 (11th Cir. 2004) .....23

*Doe v. Drummond Co.*,  
782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) .....7, 44

*Espinoza v. Galardi S. Enters., Inc.*,  
No. 14-21244-CIV-GOODMAN, 2018 WL 1729757 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 10, 2018).....24

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....39

*Florentino Olmedo v. Paraguay*,  
Human Rights Committee, Commc’n No. 1828/2008, U.N. Doc.  
CCPR/C/104/D/1828/2008 (Apr. 26, 2012) .....7, 8, 15

*Ford ex. rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia*,  
289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... *passim*

*Gomez v. Lozano*,  
839 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (S.D. Fla. 2012) .....24

*Gregg v. U.S. Indus., Inc.*,  
887 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1989) .....29

*Güleç v. Turkey*,  
Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 54/1997/838/1044 (July 27, 1998).....7, 8, 17

*Hardin v. Hayes*,  
52 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 1995) .....49

*Hilao v. Estate of Marcos*,  
103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) .....45

*In re Yamashita*,  
327 U.S. 1 (1946).....31

*Lamonica v. Safe Hurricane Shutters, Inc.*,  
711 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2013) .....6, 48

*Mama Jo’s, Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.*,  
No. 17-cv-23362, 2018 WL 3412974 (S.D. Fla. June 11, 2018).....24

*Mamani v. Berzaín*,  
21 F. Supp. 3d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2014) .....32  
654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011) .....3, 35  
825 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2016) .....3, 44

*Mamani v. Sánchez de Lozada*,  
968 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... *passim*

*McGinnis v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.*,  
817 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2016) .....6, 20, 35

*McKelvey v. United States*,  
260 U.S. 353 (1922).....25

*Meachem v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.*,  
554 U.S. 84 (2008).....25

*Mock v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.*,  
373 F. App’x 989 (11th Cir. 2010) .....24

*Owens v. Republic of Sudan*,  
864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....25  
140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020).....25

*Pensacola Motor Sales Inc. v. Eastern Shore Toyota, LLC*,  
684 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012) .....5

*Prosecutor v. Delalic*  
(Appeals Chamber ICTY, Feb. 20, 2001).....32

*Redd v. City of Phenix Cty., Ala.*,  
934 F.2d 1211 (11th Cir. 1991) .....49

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.*,  
530 U.S. 133 (2000).....6, 29, 43, 48

*SEC v. Big Apple Consulting USA, Inc.*,  
783 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 2015) .....23, 24

*Umetaliev v. Kyrgyzstan*,  
Human Rights Committee, Commc’n No. 1275/2004 2.2, U.N.  
CCPR/C/94/D/1275/2004 (Oct. 30, 2008).....7

*United States v. Bellaizac-Hurtado*,  
700 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2012) .....9

*United States v. Dicks*,  
338 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003) .....25

*United States v. Johnson*,  
981 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020) .....25, 26

*United States v. Kloess*,  
251 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2001) .....25

*United States v. Santos*,  
553 U.S. 507 (2008).....39

*Williams v. City of Valdosta*,  
689 F.2d 964 (11th Cir. 1982) .....48, 49

**STATUTES:**

28 U.S.C.  
§ 1350 note.....7, 9, 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

S. REP. NO. 102-249 (1991) .....9, 31, 39

United Nations Comm’n on Human Rights, Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary  
Executions, Report of the Special Rapporteur, E/CN.4/2004/7 (Dec. 2003) .....8, 13

United Nations Manual on the Effective Prevention and Investigation of Extra-  
Legal, Arbitrary and Summary Executions, U.N. Doc. E/ST/CSDHA/12  
(1991).....18
